

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

IN RE L.G.,
A Minor Child

:
: Case No. 2017-0877
:
: On APPEAL from the Montgomery
: County Court of Appeals
: Second Appellate District
:
: C.A. Case No. 27296
:

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, JUVENILE LAW CENTER, OFFICE OF THE OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER, CHILDREN'S LAW CENTER, INC., EDUCATION LAW CENTER-PA, JUVENILE JUSTICE COALITION, NATIONAL JUVENILE DEFENDER CENTER, AND SCHUBERT CENTER FOR CHILDREN'S STUDIES, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT, L.G.

Marsha L. Levick (PHV 1729-2018)
Deputy Director and Chief Counsel
Juvenile Law Center
1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 625-0551
(215) 625-2808 (fax)
mlevick@jlc.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae, Juvenile Law Center,
Education Law Center-PA, National Juvenile Defender
Center, and Schubert Center for Children's Studies*

Brooke M. Burns (0080256)
Chief Counsel, Juvenile Department
Office of the Ohio Public Defender
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Oh 43215
(614) 466-5394
(614) 752-5167 (fax)
brooke.burns@opd.ohio.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Office of the Ohio Public Defender*

Mathias H. Heck Jr. (0014171)
Montgomery County Prosecutor

Christina E. Mahy (0092671)
Montgomery County Prosecutor's Office
Appellate Division
P.O. Box 972
301 W. Third St., 5th Street
Dayton, Ohio 45422
(937) 225-4117

Counsel for the State of Ohio

Rickell Howard (0081982)
Ohio Director of Litigation and Policy
Children's Law Center, Inc.
1002 Russell Street
Covington, KY 41011
(859) 431-3313
(859) 655-7553 (fax)
rhoward@childrenslawky.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Children's Law Center, Inc.*

Erin Davies, (0078248)
Executive Director, Juvenile Justice Coalition
P.O. Box 1016
Worthington, Ohio 43085
(614) 400-5848
edavies@jjohio.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Juvenile Justice Coalition*

Michael Deffet (0051976)
Montgomery County Public Defender's Office
117 South Main Street, Suite 400
Dayton, Ohio 45402
(937) 496-7476
(937) 225-3449 (fax)
deffetm@mcoho.org

Counsel for Minor Child-Appellant, D.M.

Table of Contents

Page No.

Table of Authoritiesiii

Statement of Interest of Amici Curiae 1

Statement of the Case and Facts 4

Argument 6

Amici Curiae’s Response to Petitioner’s Proposition of Law 8

 I. Children are entitled to special constitutional protections during interrogations. 8

 II. When a school official’s investigation is entangled with that of law enforcement, the school official is acting as an agent of the police for purposes of *Miranda*. 12

 III. Children who are subject to custodial interrogation at school are entitled to *Miranda* warnings. 16

Conclusion 19

Certificate of Service 21

Table of Authorities

Cases:	Page No.
<i>Belloti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622, 99 S.Ct. 3035, 61 L.Ed.2d 797 (1979).....	9, 17
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303, 129 S.Ct. 1558, 173 L.Ed.2d 443, (2009).....	8, 17
<i>Culombe v. Connecticut</i> , 367 U.S. 568, 81 S.Ct. 1860, 6 L.Ed.2d 1037 (1961).....	8
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d. 1 (1982).....	9, 17
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707, 99 S.Ct. 2560, 61 L.Ed.2d 197 (1979).....	10, 19
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49, 82 S.Ct. 1209, 8 L.Ed.2d 325 (1962).....	6, 10, 19
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596, 68 S.Ct. 302, 92 L.Ed.224 (1948).....	6, 10, 19
<i>In re C.S.</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d. 267, 2007-Ohio-4919, 874 N.E.2d 1177.....	10
<i>In re D.B.</i> , 5th Dist. Licking No. 2009CA00024, 2009-Ohio-6841.....	16
<i>In re G.J.D.</i> , 11th Dist. Geauga No. 2009-G-2913, 2010-Ohio-2677.....	15
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1, 87 S.Ct. 1428, 18 L.Ed.2d 527 (1967).....	6, 7, 10
<i>In re Gruesbeck</i> , 2d Dist. Greene No. 97-CA-59, 1998 Ohio App. LEXIS 1146.....	15
<i>In re J.S.</i> , 12th Dist. Clermont No. CA2011-09-067, 2012-Ohio-3534.....	16
<i>In re L.G.</i> , 2017-Ohio-2781, 82 N.E.3d 52 (2d Dist.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re M.W.</i> , 133 Ohio St.3d 309, 2012-Ohio-4538, 978 N.E.2d 164.....	6
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 3d Dist. Marion No. 9-10-63, 2012-Ohio-2361.....	17
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261, 131 S.Ct. 2394, 180 L.Ed.2d 310 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>John L. v. Adams</i> , 969 F.2d 228, 1992 U.S. App. LEXIS 16208 (6th Cir.1992).....	1
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966).....	6, 16
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1182, 161 L.Ed.2d 1 (2005).....	9, 17
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218, 93 S.Ct. 2041, 36 L.Ed.2d 854 (1973).....	8

Table of Authorities

	Page No.
Cases (cont'd):	
<i>State v. Barker</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 1, 2016-Ohio-2708, 73 N.E.3d 365 (2016).....	6, 10, 19
<i>State v. Bolan</i> , 27 Ohio St.2d 15, 271 N.E.2d 839 (1971).....	5, 12
<i>State v. Burnside</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 152, 2003-Ohio-5372, 797 N.E.2d 71	17
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 149 Ohio App.3d 422, 2002-Ohio-4812, 777 N.E.2d 882, 885	15
<i>State v. Hoffner</i> , 102 Ohio St.3d 358, 2004-Ohio-3430, 811 N.E.2d 48.....	16
<i>State v. Knisley</i> , 2d Dist. Montgomery No. 22897, 2010-Ohio-116	15
<i>State v. Melchior</i> , 56 Ohio St.3d 15, 381 N.E.2d 195, (1978).....	8
<i>State v. Retherford</i> , 93 Ohio App.3d 586, 639 N.E.2d 498 (2d. Dist.1994).....	15
<i>United States v. Patone</i> , 542 U.S. 630, 124 S.Ct. 2620, 159 L.Ed.2d 667 (2004)	17
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652, 124 S.Ct. 2140, 158 L.Ed.2d 938 (2004).....	17
Constitutional Provisions:	
Fifth Amendment, United States Constitution	8, 10
Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution	8
Article I, Section 10, Ohio Constitution	8
Statutes:	
R.C. 2917.31.....	5
Other Authorities:	
Allison D. Redlich & Gail S. Goodman, <i>Taking Responsibility for an Act not Committed: Influence of Age and Suggestibility</i> , 27 L. & Hum. Behav. 141, 150-51 (2003)	11
Barry C. Feld, <i>Behind Closed Doors: What Really Happens When Cops Question Kids</i> , 23 Cornell J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 395 (2013).....	11

Table of Authorities

	Page No.
International Association of the Chiefs of Police, <i>Reducing Risks: An Executive's Guide to Effective Juvenile Interview and Interrogation</i> 18	7
Kristi North, <i>Recess is Over: Granting Miranda Rights to Students Interrogated Inside School Walls</i> , 26 Emory L.J. 441 (2012).....	13
Lindsay Malloy et al., <i>Interrogations, Confessions, and Guilty Pleas among Serious Adolescent Offenders</i> , 38 L. & Hum. Behav. 181 (2014)	11
Lisa H. Thureau & Johanna Wald, <i>Controlling Partners: When Law Enforcement Meets Discipline in Public Schools</i> , 54 N.Y.L. Sch.L.Rev 977, 978 (2009-2010).....	13
Michael Pinard, <i>From the Classroom to the Courtroom: Reassessing Fourth Amendment Standards in Public School Searches Involving Law Enforcement Authorities</i> , 45 Ariz.L.Rev. 1067, 1077-78 (2003)	13
Naomi Goldstein et al., <i>Juvenile Offenders' Miranda Rights Comprehension and Self-Reported Likelihood of Offering False Confessions</i> , 10 Assessment 359 (2003).....	11
Richard J. Bonnie, Robert L. Johnson, Betty M. Chemers, and Julie Schuck, Editors, National Research Council, <i>Reforming Juvenile Justice: A Developmental Approach</i> , 2:2 (2013).....	9
Richard A. Leo, <i>Interrogation and Confessions in Reforming Criminal Justice</i> 233, 248 (2015)	12
Saul M. Kassin, <i>False Confessions</i> , WIREs Cognitive Sci. 1 (2017).....	11
Saul M. Kassin et al., <i>Police-Induced Confessions: Risk, Factors and Recommendations</i> , 34 L. & Hum. Behav. 3, 19 (2010)	11, 12
Saul M. Kassin et al., <i>On the General Acceptance of Confessions Research: Opinions of the Scientific Community</i> , 73 Amer. Psych. Ass'n. 63, 64 (2018).....	12
Steven A. Drizin & Richard A. Leo, <i>The Problem of False Confessions in the Post-DNA World</i> , 82 N.C. L. Rev. 891, 944 (2004)	8, 11, 12, 17
Thomas Grisso, et. al., <i>Juveniles' Competence to Stand Trial: A Comparison of Adolescents' and Adults' Capacities as Trial Defendants</i> , 27 L. & Hum. Behav. 333 (2003)	11
